

No. 16-15467-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-15467-AA

ALPINE STRAIGHTENING SYSTEMS., et al.

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**BRIEF FOR ALPINE STRAIGHTENING SYSTEMS., et al. AS
PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS**

ALLISON P. FRY
JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.
Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices
101 North State Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	I
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.	iii
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of Issues.	2
Statement of the Case.	3
Procedural Background.....	8
Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of the Arguments.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Standard for Disregarding Facts Alleged in the Complaint.....	12
II. Federal Claims.	16
A. Price Fixing.....	17
Plus Factors	22

1.	Actions Which, If Taken Individually, Would Be Against the Defendant's Self Interest	22
2.	Market Share	25
3.	Motive	26
4.	Opportunity to Conspire	27
5.	Uniformity of Conduct	30
6.	Chance, Coincidence or Independent Action	32
B.	Boycotting.	34
III.	Motion to Reconsider	41
IV.	State Law Causes of Action.	45
A.	Shotgun Pleading.	45
B.	Group Pleading	46
C.	Quantum Meruit.	49
1.	Benefit.	50
2.	Law of the Case.	51
3.	Disregard of Factual Allegations.	53
	Collective Reference	45
4.	Utah Administrative Code R590.	54
5.	Amount of Payment.	55

6.	Affirmative Defenses.....	59
D.	Tortious Interference.	62
1.	Law of the Case.	64
2.	Private Right of Action.	66
V.	Reassignment to Another Judge	67
	CONCLUSION	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	71
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	72
	APPENDIX.	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Current Multidistrict Litigation Cases</u>	
<i>A & E Auto Body, Inc., et al. v. 21st Century Centennial Ins. Co., et al.</i> 2015 WL 304048 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2015).....	48, 49
<i>Alpine Straightening Sys. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 2015 WL 1911635, (M.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2015)	51, 53, 63
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11 th Cir. 2014))	15, 32
<i>Allen v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 20278 (11th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015).	10
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. American Media Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2 nd Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 24
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990))	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)) ..	13, 16, 24, 28, 32, 40, 43
<i>Bell/Heery v. United States</i> , 739 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..	58
<i>Benchmark Const. LLC v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3479682 (D.Utah July 10, 2013).	49
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) . .	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brown v. Cameron-Brown Co.</i> , 1980 WL 1856, *6 (E.D. Va. 1980)	30
<i>Bunnell v. Bills</i> , 368 P.2d 597 (Utah 1962)).	60
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11 th Cir. 1997).	67
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).	26
<i>Crespo v. Coldwell Banker Mortgage</i> ,599 F. App’x 868 (11 th Cir. 2014).	46
<i>Crowe v. Coleman</i> , 113 F.3d 1536 (11 th Cir. 1997).	46
<i>Davies v. Olson</i> , 746 P.2d 264 (Utah Ct. App. 1987).	54
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	12
<i>Eldridge v. Johndrow</i> , 345 P.3d 553 (Utah 2015).	62
<i>Emergency Physicians Integrated Care v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 167 P.3d 1080 (Utah 2007)	49, 50, 57
<i>Express Recovery Servs. Inc. v. Reuling</i> , 364 P.3d 766 (Utah 2015).	57
<i>F.T.C. v. Sterling Precious Metals, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 595713 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2013).	47
<i>Gobin v. Holder</i> , 2013 WL 24086 (N.D.Ala. 2015).	13
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).	61
<i>Godix Equip. Export Corp. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 948 F.Supp. 1570 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Guthrie v. U.S. Gov’t</i> , 618 F.App’x 612 (11 th Cir. 2015)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hatch v. Sugarhouse Fin. Co.</i> , 434 P.2d 758 (Utah 1967).....	57
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 7200711 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2004).	28
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).	22
<i>In re Demos</i> , 57 F.3d 1037 (11 th Cir. 1995.)	51
<i>In re Pool Prod. Distribution Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2013)	25
<i>In re Publ'n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>In Re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7 th Cir. 2010)	30, 42
<i>Jackson v. Bank of America, NA</i> , 578 F.App'x 856 (11 th Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Jeffs v. Stubbs</i> , 970 P.2d 1234 (Utah 1998).	56
<i>Jones v. Mackey Price Thompson & Ostler</i> , 355 P.3d 1000 (Utah 2015))..	58
<i>Juicy Whip, Inc. v. Orange Bang, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004).	67
<i>Lamar Advert. of Mobile, Inc. V. City of Lakeland, Fla.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 480 (M.D.Fla. 1999)	41
<i>Leigh Furniture & Carpet Co. v. Isom</i> , 657 P.2d 293 (Utah 1982).	62
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 929 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1991).	51
<i>Mann v. Adams Realty Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 480 (5 th Cir. 1977)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	61
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	12, 13, 17, 47
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	34
<i>Original Brooklyn Water Bagel Co. v. Bersin Bagel Grp., LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 2016).....	51
<i>The Poznan</i> , 274 U.S. 117 (1927).....	57
<i>Prudential Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. William L. Pereira & Associates</i> , 401 P.2d 439 (Utah 1965).....	61
<i>Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth.</i> , 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Renfroe v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 1241 (11 th Cir. 2016) .	12, 14, 15
<i>Re/Max Int'l, Inc. v Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6 th Cir. 1999)	23, 27, 30, 31
<i>Richard Barton Enterprises, Inc. v. Tsern</i> , 928 P.2d 368 (Utah 1996)).....	56
<i>Rowe v. DPI Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3533844 (D. Utah June 4, 2015).	65
<i>Royal Ins. Co. v. Latin Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1348 (11 th Cir. 2000). . .	51
<i>Salt Lake City v. Smith</i> , 104 F. 457 (8th Cir. 1900)).	57
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4 th Cir. 2015).	24, 26, 43, 58
<i>Singleton v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 277 F.App'x 921 (11 th Cir. 2008).	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11 th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Sprint Sols., Inc. v. Fils-Amie</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2014).	47
<i>St. Benedict's Dev. Co. v. St. Benedict's Hosp.</i> , 811 P.2d 194 (Utah 1991).	65
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	38
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010).	24, 25
<i>Stephens v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 812 (8 th Cir. 1986).	13
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7 th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Thorstinsson v. M/V Drangur</i> , 891 F.2d 1547 (11 th Cir. 1990)	61
<i>Toback v. GNC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5206103 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2013).	47
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Hartman, Simons & Wood, LLP</i> , 609 F. App'x 972 (11 th Cir. 2015)	59, 61
<i>Uhrhahn Const. & Design, Inc. v. Hopkins</i> , 179 P.3d 808 (Utah Ct. App. 2008).	54
<i>United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986)..	68
<i>United States v. White</i> , 846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988)..	69
<i>VP Properties & Develop., LLP v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 945230 (11 th Cir. 2016)	59
<i>Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 1273 (11 th Cir. 2006)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued): **PAGE**

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff's Office, 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . 47

West v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 311 U.S. 223 (1940) 50

Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003). 24

United States Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a). 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8. 17, 23, 26, 27, 34, 46, 47

Rule 8(a)(2). iii, 16

Rule 9(b). 29

Rule 12(b)(6). 10, 14, 15, 17, 21, 24, 27, 29, 31, 33, 60, 69

Rule 56 22

State Authority

Utah Administrative Code R590 53

Utah Administrative Code R590-190-12(5). 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):

PAGE

Other

United States Department of Justice, Price Fixing, Bid Rigging, and Market Allocation Schemes: What They Are and What to Look For 25, 30

United States v. Stora Enso North Am. Corp., 03:06cr323 (CFD), United States District Court for District of Connecticut, Jury Instructions (July 2007).. . . . 39
